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Submittal Review/Staff Report -Minor Subdivision 
 
Project Name: MS 24-002 Andiamo Minor Subdivision 
 
Applicant(s): Volk Capital, LLC. 
Consultant: Matt Koch- Cornerstone Land Surveying  
 
Request:   Requesting approval for a minor subdivision that will create a total of 2 
lots. 
  
Lot 1: 4.59 acres 200,021 square feet 
Lot 2: 4.59 acres 199,924 square feet 
 
The subject property is located in the Agricultural Rural Zone District, at 610 C street in 
Penrose. 
 
Utility Companies that will service this minor subdivision: 
 
Lot 1 
Water – Penrose Water 
Sanitation – OWTS 
Electric – Black Hills 
Natural Gas – Atmos  
Telephone – Century Link 
Cable – Spectrum 
Irrigation Water – Beaver Park 
 
Lot 2  
Water – Penrose Water Irrevocable Availability Contract 
Sanitation – Proposed Septic with Soil Analysis & Evaluation Report 
 
Zoning District Development Requirements:  
 

4.4.5 DEVELOPMENT 
REQUIREMENTS: 

 

LOT 1 LOT 2 

4.4.5.1 Minimum lot area: 
Four and one-half (4 ½) 
acres. 
 

Meets Requirement Meets Requirement 

4.4.5.2 Maximum lot 
coverage: Fifteen (15) 
percent. 
 

1.08% 0% 

4.4.5.3 Maximum building 
height: Thirty-five (35) feet. 
 

Less Than N/A 
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4.4.5.4 Minimum lot width: 
Three hundred (300) feet. 
 

316.60’ 316.60’ 

4.4.5.5 Minimum setback 
requirements: 
 

Non-Conforming Status 
Approved for Dwelling & 

Barn on 4/18/2024 

Vacant Lot 

4.4.5.5.1 Front yard: Fifty 
(50) feet. 
 

Dwelling 26’ 
Barn 16’ 

 

4.4.5.5.2 Side yards: 
Twenty-five (25) feet for 
interior lot lines and fifty 
(50) feet for corner lot 
lines. 

Corner Lot Dwelling 31’  

4.4.5.5.3 Rear yard: Fifty 
(50) feet. 
 

Meets requirement  

 
 
Improvements:  
Lot 1 -  
Dwelling 
Barn 
2 Sheds 
 
Lot 2 – Vacant 
 
Subdivision Regulations Appendix 1: 
 

Lot Standards Lot 1 Lot 2 
 

Front on public street C Street  6th Street  
 

Corner Lots Non-Conforming Status 
Approved 

 

Access Standards Lot 1 Lot 2 
 

Public Right-Of-Way 
Dedication 

C Street 6th Street 

Street Improvements Currently County Maintained Currently County Maintained 
 

 
 
Applicants Contingency Requests:  
We would like to request that you please make the storm water plan and report a 
contingency item of approval. 
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Comments Received: 
 
County Engineer: Based on the recent County Code Enforcement inspection and my 
observation of the site, I do not recommend approval of a drainage plan deferment 
request. 
In part, a deferment from a drainage plan can be approved in order to minimize the 
economic and regulatory burden on the applicant when development of the site is 
uncertain in scope and timing, which is evidently not the case here. 
The site has undergone development with significant amounts of material moved and 
material evidently imported from elsewhere and it is likely that drainage patterns and 
flows have changed. Prior to the subdivision the required drainage plan and report 
should be submitted. This will help ensure proper stormwater drainage control and 
protection of other landowner and right-of-way interests 
 
Fremont County Department of Transportation: “Driveway access permits will be 
required for lot 2.” 
 
 
Planning & Zoning Department Recommends Approval with the following: 
  

1. Per subdivision Regulation of Fremont County, Colorado Section XXIII. General 
Requirements, A. DRAINAGE PLAN AND REPORT 

• Per the Fremont County Engineer, we recommend this requirement as a 
contingency item before the recordation of this minor subdivision. 

• If required, an executed Quit-Claim Deed with a deed restriction 
addressing the maintenance of any drainage facilities, easements, rights-
of-way etcetera, required, such deed to be recorded at the time of 
recording of the plat, recording fees for the same will be the expense of 
the applicant, as a contingency item.  
 

 
2. Per Subdivision Regulations of Fremont County, Colorado Section XIII E ADDITIONAL 

REQUIREMENTS #3. 
• Driveway access applied for and approved at the time of development of 

lot 2. 
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FREMONT COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 

615 MACON AVENUE, ROOM 210 
CAÑON CITY, COLORADO 81212 

Telephone (719)276-7360 / Facsimile (719) 276-7374 / Email planning@fremontco.com 
 
Volk Capital, LLC. 
447 Escalante Drive 
Pueblo West, CO. 81007 
 
Subject: NC 24-001 Andiamo 
  610 C Street 
  Penrose, CO. 81240 
 
This letter serves to inform you that the non-conforming application has been approved.  The 
approval is based upon the information provided in the application.  Approval for the non-
conforming dwelling built in 1910 due to the front set back of 25’ and the side setback of 31’ and 
the non-conforming barn built in 1965 due to the front setback of 16’. 
 
I have attached a portion of our regulations for your records, on non-conforming buildings. If you 
have any questions, please contact the Department of Planning and Zoning. 
 
5.7.5 RESTORATION: A non-conforming building may be restored whenever necessary or 
desirable to the use of such building or structure, but if a nonconforming building is damaged by 
fire or other cause and the cost of replacement of the building is greater than eighty percent 
(80%) of the market value of the building prior to being damaged, a future structure or use on the 
property shall conform to the provisions of Section 5.7. If the cost of replacement of the building 
is eighty percent (80%) or less than the market value of the building prior to being damaged, 
restoration must be started within twelve (12) months of such destruction and completed within 
twenty-four (24) months of initiating restoration. 
 
5.7.7 ALTERATION OF A NON-CONFORMING BUILDING: A nonconforming building 
may be structurally altered, repaired, or enlarged in any way permitted by these regulations. 
Except as otherwise provided in this Resolution; no alterations, repairs, or enlargements shall be 
made in a nonconforming building that would increase the degree of non-conformity with the 
location and bulk regulations of this Resolution and all other applicable regulations. 
 
FREMONT COUNTY, 
 
 
 
Danielle Adamic 
Senior Planning Coordinator 
 
Attachments: Non-Conforming Permit 
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Non-Conforming Permit 
NC 24-001 ANDIAMO 

610 C STREET, 

 PENROSE CO. 81240 

Assessor’s Schedule No. 

 # 69001740 
 

Non-Conforming Status is approved for the dwelling front yard setbacks of 25’ and the side yard setback 
of 31’ and the barn front yard setback of 16’. The property legally described as Subd: BEAVER 
PARK(ALL FIL)       TR-50 SEC 31-18-68 BEAVER PARK 

 

    ___________________________________                                                      

Danielle Adamic 

Planning & Zoning Senior Coordinator 
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Cornerstone Land Surveying, LLC 
1022 Phay Ave. 

Canon City, CO 81212 
719-276-4497 cell 

 
 
 
 
re: Andiamo Sub 
 
 
 
We would like to request that you please make the storm water plan and report a contingency 
item of approval. 
 
 
 
Thank You, 
 
 
 
 
 
Matt 
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March 18, 2024 
 
 
Daniel Victoria, Director 
Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning 
615 Macon Avenue, Room 210 
Canon City, CO 81212 
 
 
Subject:  Andiamo Sub MS 24-002 Updated Engineering Review 
 
Based on the recent County Code Enforcement inspection and my observation of 
the site, I do not recommend approval of a drainage plan deferment request.  
 
In part, a deferment from a drainage plan can be approved in order to minimize 
the economic and regulatory burden on the applicant when development of the 
site is uncertain in scope and timing, which is evidently not the case here.  
 
The site has undergone development with significant amounts of material moved 
and material evidently imported from elsewhere and it is likely that drainage 
patterns and flows have changed. Prior to the subdivision the required drainage 
plan and report should be submitted. This will help ensure proper stormwater 
drainage control and protection of other landowner and right-of-way interests  
 
If you have questions or need further assistance, please don’t hesitate to contact 
me.  
 
Thank you. 
 

J Bunderson 
 
 
J K Bunderson 
Fremont County Engineer 

FREMONT COUNTY 
Project Engineer 

615 Macon Avenue, Room 203b 
Canon City, Colorado 81212 

Office (719) 276-7367   Cell (719) 792-9372 
Email:  j.bunderson@fremontco.com 
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3.13.2024 
 
 
Fremont County Planning & Zoning  
615 Macon Ave., Room 210 
Cañon City, CO  81212 
 
 
RE:  MS 24-002 Andiamo Sub 
 
 
Dear Mr. Victoria, 
 
 
The FCDOT has reviewed the application and have the following comments: 
 

• The applicant will be required to submit a driveway access permit. 
 

 
Should you have any questions or need further assistance, feel free to contact us. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Michael Whitt 
 
Michael Whitt 
FCDOT Director 

Fremont County 
Department of Transportation 

 
1170 Red Canyon Road ●  Cañon City,  Colorado  81212 

Phone: 719-276-7430 ● Fax: 719-275-2120 
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   FREMONT COUNTY  
    BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

   615 MACON AVENUE, ROOM 212 
   CAÑON CITY, COLORADO 81212 

OFFICE (719) 276-7460
 FAX (719) 276-7461    

                     
 
TO:                 Planning and Zoning 
 
ATTN: Dan Victoria, Director 
 Danielle Adamic, Planning Coordinator 
 
FROM: Wyatt Sanders, Fremont County Building Official 
 Fremont County Environmental Health 
 
SUBJECT:  MS 24-002, Andiamo Minor Subdivision  
   
DATE:  28 February 2024  
   
This department has received an application MS 24-002, Andiamo Minor Subdivision 
located at 6th and C streets in the Penrose area of Fremont County. There are no 
violations against this property by this department. 
Question 31 of the application; Name of provider should read OWTS. Although the soil 
analysis information was provided, there was no plot map attached to the exhibit. 
Please provide a plot / site map indicating the location of the two profile holes.  
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Planning and Zoning Department 

615 Macon Avenue Room 210, Canon City, Colorado 81212 
Telephone (719) 276-7360 / Facsimile (719) 276-7374 

Email planning@fremontco.com 
 
 

Inspection Checklist  
Date  3/6/2024 Project Name:  MS 24-002 Andiamo Subdivision 
Any Current Permits?  Yes or   No    
Any Past Permits?  Yes or   No    
Current Violation?  Yes or   No    
Past Violations  Yes or   No    

 
VISUAL OBSERVATIONS CHECK LIST 

# of buildings: 3 
Types: Shed, Dwelling, Barn 
SMM on site?  Yes  
Does the site plan match site conditions?  Yes 
Structures Code/Zoning Compliant: Yes  
Land Use Compliant:  Yes  

 

Notes/Concerns 
 
At the time of this inspection there were no issues.  Although they are doing major dirt work on the back part of the 
property.  

 
 
 

Kyle Yarberry                                                                                  3/6/24 

Mike Fowler                                                                                    3/6/24 

Allen Zadroga                                                                                  3/6/24 
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